

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/12/2022 3:10 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 100769-8  
SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CHRIS QUINN, et al.,  
Respondents,  
APRIL CLAYTON, et al.,  
Respondents,  
v.  
STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,  
Appellants,  
EDMONDS SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,  
Intervenors/Appellants.

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS

---

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Howard M. Goodfriend  
WSBA No. 14355

1619 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue North  
Seattle, WA 98109  
(206) 624-0974

Attorney for Amici  
Law Professors

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	5
A.	This Court distinguishes between a direct tax on property and an excise tax on the voluntary use, sale or transfer of property. ....	5
B.	The distinction between a direct tax on property and an excise tax on its transfer is well established by the United States Supreme Court.....	12
1.	Until the <i>Lochner</i> era, the Supreme Court broadly construed Congress’s power to levy a “duty, impost or excise,” narrowly defining a direct tax on property.....	13
2.	The U.S. Supreme Court briefly invalidated Congress’s ability to tax new forms of wealth by holding that a tax on income derived from property was a direct tax on the property itself in <i>Pollock</i> , but then quickly retreated.....	17
3.	In interpreting the broad definition of “income” under the 16 <sup>th</sup> Amendment, the U.S. Supreme	

	Court continued to distinguish a tax on property from a tax on proceeds derived from property's sale, use or transfer. ....	20
4.	<i>Stare decisis</i> has not impeded the U.S. Supreme Court from refusing to extend other questionable and outdated tax precedent.....	23
C.	This Court should not expand on <i>Culliton</i> to limit Legislature's ability to tax the gains realized on the transfer of capital assets.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Bromley v. McCaughn</i> , 280 U.S. 124, 50 S. Ct. 46, 74 L. Ed. 226 (1929).....	9, 11
<i>C.I.R. v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426, 75 S. Ct. 473, 99 L. Ed. 483, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 349 U.S. 925 (1955).....	22
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 593 (2016) .....	24-25
<i>Edye v. Robertson</i> , 112 U.S. 580, 5 S. Ct. 247, 28 L. Ed. 798 (1884) .....	14
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107, 31 S. Ct. 342, 55 L. Ed. 389 (1911) ...	18-19
<i>Heiner v. Mellon</i> , 304 U.S. 271, 58 S. Ct. 926, 82 L. Ed. 1337 (1938) .....	22
<i>Helvering v. Bruun</i> , 309 U.S. 461, 60 S. Ct. 631, 84 L. Ed. 864 (1940).....	22
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. 171, 1 L. Ed. 556 (1796) .....	15
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41, 20 S. Ct. 747, 44 L. Ed. 969 (1900) ....	18-19
<i>Macomber v. Eisner</i> , 252 U.S. 189, 40 S. Ct. 189, 64 L. Ed. 521 (1920) .....	21-23

<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue of State of Ill., 386 U.S. 753, 87 S. Ct. 1389, 18 L. Ed. 2d 505 (1967)</i> .....	23-24
<i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Soule, 74 U.S. 433, 19 L. Ed. 95 (1868)</i> .....	16
<i>Patton v. Brady, 184 U.S. 608, 22 S. Ct. 493, 46 L. Ed. 713 (1902)</i> .....	18
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan &amp; Tr. Co., 157 U.S. 429, 15 S. Ct. 673, 39 L. Ed. 759, on reargument, 158 U.S. 601, 15 S. Ct. 912, 39 L. Ed. 1108 (1895)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quill Corp. v. N. Dakota By &amp; Through Heitkamp, 504 U.S. 298, 112 S. Ct. 1904, 119 L. Ed. 2d 91 (1992)</i> .....	23-24
<i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc., ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2080, 201 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2018)</i> .....	24
<i>Scholey v. Rew, 90 U.S. 331, 23 L. Ed. 99 (1874)</i> .....	16
<i>Springer v. United States, 102 U.S. 586, 26 L. Ed. 253 (1880)</i> .....	16
<i>Veazie Bank v. Fenno, 75 U.S. 533, 19 L. Ed. 482 (1869)</i> .....	16

## **STATE CASES**

<i>Apartment Operators Ass'n of Seattle, Inc. v. Schumacher, 56 Wn.2d 46, 351 P.2d 124 (1960)</i> .....	10
---	----

<i>Culliton v. Chase</i> , 174 Wash. 363, 25 P.2d 81 (1933) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greater Seattle Chamber of Com. v. City of Seattle</i> , 22 Wn. App.2d 361, 512 P.3d 594 (2022) .....	7
<i>High Tide Seafoods v. State</i> , 106 Wn.2d 695, 725 P.2d 411 (1986), <i>dismissed</i> , 479 U.S. 1073 (1987) .....	7
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton</i> , 181 Wn.2d 802, 335 P.3d 398 (2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 577 U.S. 922 (2015).....	7, 9
<i>Jensen v. Henneford</i> , 185 Wash. 209, 53 P.2d 607 (1936) .....	8, 11, 25
<i>Mahler v. Tremper</i> , 40 Wn.2d 405, 243 P.2d 627 (1952) .....	6, 9
<i>Morrow v. Henneford</i> , 182 Wash. 625, 47 P.2d 1016 (1935) .....	7, 9, 11
<i>Power, Inc. v. Huntley</i> , 39 Wn.2d 191, 235 P.2d 173 (1951) .....	8, 11
<i>State ex rel. Mason County Logging Co. v. Wiley</i> , 177 Wash. 65, 31 P.2d 539 (1934) .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Stiner v. Yelle</i> , 174 Wash. 402, 25 P.2d 91 (1933) .....	5-6, 11, 25
<i>Tax Comm’r v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 220 W.Va. 163, 640 S.E.2d 226 (2006), <i>cert. denied sub nom</i> <i>FIA Card Servs., N.A. v. Tax Comm’r</i> , 551 U.S. 1141 (2007).....	24

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Art. 1, § 2 .....	14
U.S. Const., Art. 1, § 8 .....	14-16
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 9 .....	22
Wash. Const., Art VII, §1 .....	12, 5, 8, 20

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bruce Ackerman, <i>Taxation and the Constitution</i> , 99 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1999) .....	14
John R. Brooks & David Gamage, <i>Taxation and the Constitution, Reconsidered</i> , Tax Law Review (forthcoming 2023) .....	12
Thomas J. Cooley, <i>Treatise on the Law of Taxation, Including the Law of Local Assessments</i> (1st ed. 1876) .....	13
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist Papers</i> , No. 21 .....	14
Marjorie E. Kornhauser, <i>The Origins of Capital Gains Taxation: What's Law Got to Do With It?</i> , 39 Southwestern L. J. 869 (1985) .....	10, 17
Marjorie E. Kornhauser, <i>The Story of Macomber: The Continuing Legacy of Realization</i> , in <i>Tax Stories: An In-Depth Look at Ten Leading Federal Income Tax Cases</i> (2009) .....	19
Richard White, <i>The Republic for Which it Stands: The United States During Reconstruction and the Gilded Age</i> (2017) .....	19
